
Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
April 03, 2017

SPECIAL, 4/3/2017 1:30:00 PM

BE IT REMEMBERED that on April 03, 2017, there was begun and
holden a SPECIAL session of the Commissioners Court of Jefferson
County, Texas, with the following members and officers present and
participating except those absent as indicated:

Honorable Jeff Branick, County Judge

Commissioner Eddie Arnold, Commissioner Pct. No. 1 (ABSENT)

Commissioner Brent Weaver, Commissioner Pct. No. 2

Commissioner Michael Sinegal, Commissioner Pct. No. 3

Commissioner Everette D. Alfred, Commissioner Pct. No. 4

Honorable Zena Stephens, Sheriff

Honorable Carolyn L. Guidry , County Clerk

When the following proceedings were had and orders made, to-wit:
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Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
April 03, 2017

Jeff R. Branick, County Judge
Eddie Arnold, Commissioner, Precinct One

Brent A. Weaver, Commissioner, Precinct Two
Michael S. Sinegal, Commissioner, Precinct Three
Everette "Bo" Alfred, Commissioner, Precinct Four

NOTICE OF MEETING AND AGENDA
OF COMMISSIONERS' COURT

OF JEFFERSON COUNTY, TEXAS
April 03, 2017

Notice is hereby given that the Commissioners' Court of Jefferson
County, Texas, willmeet at 1:30 PM, on the 03rd day of April 2017 at its
regular meeting place in the Commissioners' Courtroom, 4th Floor, Jefferson County Courthouse,
1149 Pearl Street, Beaumont, Texas.

Said meeting will be a Special for the purpose of transacting the routine
business of the County. Persons with disabilities requiring auxiliary aids for
services who wish to attend this meeting should contact the County Judge's
Office to arrange for assistance.

In addition to the routine business of the County, the subject of said
meeting will be the following:

11:30 a.m.-Announcement of an executive (closed) session pursuant to Texas Government Code Section §
551.071 for the purpose of receiving information from its counsel regarding pending or contemplated litigation.  

INVOCATION: Brent A. Weaver, Commissioner, Precinct Two

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: Michael S. Sinegal, Commissioner, Precinct
Three
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Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
April 03, 2017

PURCHASING:

1. Receive and file a Spectrum Customer Service Order and Service
Agreement contract with Spectrum for Hi-Speed Internet/WiFi Service
for Emergency Management for a charge of $84.98 on a month to month
agreement and one-time installation charge of $99.00. This is in
accordance with DIR Contract # TEX-AN-NG-CTSA-008.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 14 - 17

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

2. Receive and file Change Order No. 3 for (IFB 16-008/JW), Major Drive
Extension From SH 124 to LaBelle Rd. with ALLCO, LLC. to modify
the scope of work for this project. The 6” of lime treated subgrade as per
project plans will be replaced with 6” cement-treated base at the
intersection with Chance Road to shorten the amount of time the road is
closed to traffic during construction. This change order will not change
the total contract amount of $1,760,865.05 or the number of contract
working days for this project.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 18 - 18

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

3. Consider, approve, and execute a purchase agreement for the purchase of
one hundred (100) burial spaces in accordance with (IFB 13-020/JW)
Term Contract for Indigent Burial Plots for Jefferson County. The
purchase price is $295.00 each for a total of $29,500.00.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 19 - 21

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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4. Consider and approve award, and execute Acceptance of Offer for (IFB
17-006/YS), Term Contract for Insecticides, Herbicides, Spray
Adjuvants, and Adulticides for Jefferson County Mosquito Control
District with ADAPCO, LLC, Crop Production Services, Inc., Original
Food Co., LLC, Pro Pest and Lawn Store, Target Specialty Products, and
Univar USA as shown on Attachment A, Attachment B, and Attachment
C. The award for item 7 will be decided by a drawing of lots in a manner
prescribed by the County Judge Jeff Branick.

UNIVAR USAWON THE DRAWING

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 22 - 49

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

5. Consider and approve a sole source exemption pursuant to Local
Government Code 262.024 (7) (A) to purchase CocoBear Adulticide
from Clarke Mosquito Control Products, Inc. for the Jefferson County
Mosquito Control District.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 50 - 70

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

6. Consider and approve Phase 1 Fire, Smoke and Control Damper Testing
Repairs for the Smoke Evacuation System at the Downtown Jail with
SCI/Gowan for a total time and material not to exceed $47,540.00. This
is in accordance with 13/012PB-06 Choice Partners HVAC Equipment
and Service Contract. Funds are available through Capital Projects.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 71 - 95

Action: TABLED
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April 03, 2017

CONSTABLE PRECINCT 1:

7. Consider and possibly approve the hiring of Charlie Wiggins as a Part
Time Deputy Constable with Constable's Precinct 1 Office in accordance
with Local Government Code (LGC) 86.011.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 96 - 96

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY AUDITOR:

8. Consider and approve budget transfer - Sheriff - purchase X-ray machine
including utilizing available funds of $6,862 and the remaining $13,328
will be paid from SCAAP fund (fund254).

120-3062-423-6018 POWER TOOLS & APPLIANCES $13,000.00

120-3062-423-6013 COOLING & HEATING $13,000.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 97 - 97

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

9. Receive and file SMG Operations – Ford Park Audited Financial
Statements for the period ending September 30, 2016.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 98 - 111

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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10. Receive and file the SMG Operations – Ford Park SAS 114 Letter from
Pattillo, Brown & Hill LLP for the fiscal year ended September30, 2016.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 112 - 115

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

11. Receive and file Passenger Facility Charge Audit Guide for Public
Agencies for the Year Ended September 30, 2016.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 116 - 127

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

12. Receive and file Single Audit for Jefferson County, Texas for the Fiscal
Year Ended September 30, 2016.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 128 - 143

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

13. Regular County Bills - check #431876 through checks #432088.
SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 144 - 151

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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COUNTY COMMISSIONERS:

14. Consider and possibly approve a Proclamation for National Crime
Victim's Week.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 152 - 152

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

15. Consider and possibly approve Jefferson County Tourism Committee
Hotel Occupancy Tax allocation recommendations for Spring 2017 grant
requests.(SEE ATTACHED)

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 153 - 153

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

16. Receive and file executed Lease Agreement between Jefferson County,
Texas and Neches Helicopter Training for office space.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 154 - 164

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

17. Consider, possibly approve, receive and file a Use/License Agreement
between SMG and Gulf Coast (formerly APAC-Texas) for use of the
Barn and Arena of the Ford Park Entertainment Complex on April 21,
2017.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 165 - 180

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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18. Consider, possibly approve, receive and file a Use/License Agreement
between SMG and Philpott Ford (Crawfish Boil) for use of ½ Exhibit
Hall at the Ford Park Entertainment Complex on May 20, 2017.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 181 - 195

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

19. Consider, possibly approve a Resolution and authorize the County Judge
to execute an Order Approving a Tax Exempt Bond Financing to be
Undertaken by Arlington Higher Education Finance Corporation for the
Benefit of Tekoa Charter School, Inc. pursuant to Section 147(f) of the
Internal Revenue Code 1986. (This will not create any obligation of
Jefferson County, Texas.)

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 196 - 199

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

20. Consider, possibly approve and authorize the County Judge to execute a
Retail Development (Retail) Land Lease Agreement between Jefferson
County, Texas and Glow Investment, Inc. for retail development of
property adjacent to the Jack Brooks Regional Airport.

Action: TABLED

21. Consider, possibly approve and authorize the County Judge to execute a
Retail Development (Restaurant) Land Lease Agreement between
Jefferson County, Texas and ______Judice dba Judice’s Restaurant for
development of property adjacent to the Jack Brooks Regional Airport.

Action: TABLED

ADDENDUMS
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22. Consider and approve ratifying amendment to the Interagency Project
Cooperation Agreement “CEPRA Project No. 1530” with the Texas
General Land Office for additional State funding to McFaddin National
Wildlife Refuge Beach Ridge Restoration Project.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 200 - 209

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

DISTRICT CLERK:

23. Consider and possibly approve Local Rules Governing Electronic Filing
in Criminal Cases for the Criminal District Court of Jefferson County,
Texas

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 210 - 212

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

ENGINEERING:

24. Execute, receive and file Utility Permit 05-U-17 to Entergy for the
placement of a fiber optic cable on Spurlock Road. This project is
located in Precinct No. 2.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 213 - 231

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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25. Consider and possibly approve a Replat of Stiles Addition Lot 1A, Lot
1B, Lot 2A, Lot 2B located off of Labelle Road in Precinct No. 4. This
plat is within the Beaumont ETJ (extra-territorial jurisdiction) and has
met all requirements for both the City and Engineering.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 232 - 233

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

______________________________________________
Jeff R. Branick
County Judge
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Page 1 of 2 

 

ATTACHMENT A 
 

 

IFB 17-006/YS 

Term Contract for Insecticides, Herbicides, Spray Adjuvants, and Adulticides for the Jefferson 

County Mosquito Control District 

 

 

Item  

Est. 
Qty. 
(gal) Description Brand Vendor 

Price per 
Gallon Total Price 

1 700 MSMA Herbicide - 
2.5 gal Target 6 Target Specialty Products 24.48 $17,136.00 

2 700 

Tordon 101 
Herbicide or 
equivalent - 2.5 gal 
container 

Picloram-
D Pro Pest and Lawn Store 29.70 $20,790.00 

3 700 Roundup Herbicide 
or equivalent - 2.5 
gal container 

Ranger 
Pro Target Specialty Products 10.24 $7,168.00 

4 100 
Rodeo Herbicide or 
equivalent - 2.5 gal 
container 

Aqua 
Neat 

Crop Production 
Services, Inc. 14.95 $1,495.00 

5 100 

Nalco Trol II or 
equivalent - 2.5 gal 
(or smaller) 
container 

Poly 
Control 

Crop Production 
Services, Inc 

8.00/qt 
(32.00/gal) $3,200.00 

6 400 

Aqua-King 
Surfactant or 
equivalent - 2.5 gal 
(or smaller ) 
container 

Spreader 
9 

Crop Production 
Services, Inc. 12.99 $5,196.00 

7 20,000 
Malathion 
Insecticide - bulk 
shipment only   

ADAPCO, LLC 
Univar USA 48.70 $974,000.00 

8 250 Scourge Insecticide 
- 5 gal containers 

Scourge 
18-54 ADAPCO, LLC 495.47 $123,867.50 

9 600 
Envion 30/30 
Insecticide - 2.5 gal 
containers 

Kontrol 
30/30 Univar USA 55.49 $33,294.00 

10 1,375 
Duet Adulticide - 
275 gal steel 
containers Clarke Original Food Co., LLC 34.99 $48,111.25 
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ADAPCO, LLC  Crop Production Services, Inc. 

550 Aero Lane  13622 East Hardy Road 

Sanford FL  32771 Houston TX  77039 

attn:  Kathy Russell attn:  AJ Thibodeaux 

bids@myadapco.com aubrey.thibodeaux@cpsagu.com 

ph:  407-328-6519 ph:  713-705-9800 

fx:  866-330-9888 fx:  281-987-8969 

Original Food Co., LLC  Pro Pest and Lawn Store 

122 Azinger Drive 4726 East Texas Suite 150 

Laredo TX  78045 Bossier City LA  71111 

attn:  Jose H. Reyes attn:  Royal M. Tyler, Jr. 

jose.reyes@getoriginalfoods.com propestnandlawn@gmai.com 

ph:  956-949-0726 ph:  318-584-7217 

fx:  956-608-3441 alt. ph:  318-469-9963 

Target Specialty Products Univar USA 

1225 North Post Oak Road PO Box 20301 

Houston TX  77055 Beaumont TX  77720 

attn:  Mike Nichols attn:  John West 

mike.nichols@target-specialty.com John.West@univar.com 

ph:  713-249-2075 ph:  713-826-0637 

fx:  248-682-4374 
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JEFFERSON COUNTY PURCHASING DEPARTMENT 
Deborah L. Clark, Purchasing Agent 

1149 Pearl Street, 1st Floor, Beaumont, TX  77701  409-835-8593  Fax 409-835-8456 

RIGHT TO OBJECT NOTICE 

March 23, 2017 

Original Food Co., LLC 

122 Azinger Drive 

Laredo TX  78045 

Attention:  Mr. Jose H. Reyes 

Re: (IFB 17-006/YS), Term Contract for Insecticides, Herbicides, Spray Adjuvants, and 

Adulticides for Jefferson County Mosquito Control 

Dear Mr. Reyes: 

On Monday, April 3, 2017, at 1:30 PM, Commissioners’ Court will meet and award the 

above-referenced bid item #7 (Malathion Insecticide – bulk shipment only) to either ADAPCO, 

LLC or Univar USA, though your company’s bid was lower.  This is due to the fact that your 

company’s product did not meet the bid specifications.  According to Texas Local Government 

Code, Section 262.027(c), you have the right to appear before Commissioners’ Court at that time 

and present evidence supporting your bid.  A copy of the bid tabulation is enclosed for your 

reference. 

Should you have any questions, you may contact the Purchasing Department at 409-835-8593. 

Sincerely, 

Deborah L. Clark 

Purchasing Agent 

Jefferson County, Texas 

DC: ys 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT 
 

 

 

 

To the Management of 

   SMG/Ford Park 

Beaumont, Texas 

 

 

Report on the Financial Statements 
 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of SMG Operations – Ford Park as of 

and for the year ended September 30, 2016, and the related notes to the financial statements, as listed in 

the table of contents.   

 

Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements 
 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements 

in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this 

includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and 

fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or 

error. 

 

Auditors’ Responsibility 

 

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit. We 

conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 

America. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance 

about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement. 

 

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and 

disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s judgment, 

including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to 

fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the 

entity’s preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures 

that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 

effectiveness of the entity’s internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also 

includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant 

accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the 

financial statements. 
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We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a 

basis for our audit opinion. 

 

Opinion 

 

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, 

the financial position of SMG Operations – Ford Park as of September 30, 2016, and the changes in 

financial position and cash flows thereof, for the year then ended, in conformity with accounting 

principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 

 

Emphasis of Matter 

 

As discussed in Note 1, the financial statements present only the operations managed by SMG 

Operations – Ford Park, and do not purport to, and do not, present fairly the financial position of 

Jefferson County, Texas, as of September 30, 2016, the changes in its financial position, or, where 

applicable, its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally 

accepted in the United States of America. Our opinion is not modified with respect to this matter. 

 

 
 

 

Waco, Texas 

March 24, 2017 
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ASSETS

 Current assets:

 Cash and investments 659,406$  

 Accounts receivable (note 2) 229,504 

 Prepaid expenses 321 

 Inventory, at cost 35,271 

Total assets 924,502 

LIABILITIES 

 Current liabilities:

 Accounts payable 82,934 

 Accrued expenses 236,934 

 Unearned revenue (note 3) 125,535 

 Customer deposits 42,995 

Total liabilities 488,398 

NET POSITION

 Unrestricted 436,104$  

SMG OPERATIONS - FORD PARK

STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

SEPTEMBER 30, 2016

The accompanying notes to the financial statements

are an integral part of the statement. 3
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OPERATING REVENUES

 Charges for services 3,172,036$  

Total operating revenues 3,172,036 

OPERATING EXPENSES

 Administrative 156,268 

 Contracted services 1,731 

 Insurance 405,450 

 Event expenses 1,425,313 

 Maintenance and repairs 398,854 

 Management fees 129,915 

 Materials and supplies 129,656 

 Operations expenses 58,183 

 Salaries and benefits 1,546,994 

 Utilities 850,414 

Total operating expenses 5,102,778 

OPERATING INCOME BEFORE TRANSFERS 1,930,742)(   

TRANSFERS 2,006,336 

CHANGE IN NET POSITION 75,594 

NET POSITION, BEGINNING 360,510 

NET POSITION, ENDING 436,104$  

SMG OPERATIONS - FORD PARK

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2016

AND CHANGES IN NET POSITION

The accompanying notes to the financial statements

are an integral part of the statement. 4
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CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

 Receipts from customers and users 3,054,635$  

 Payments to employees 1,518,146)(   

 Payments to suppliers 3,527,062)(   

Net cash used by operating activities 1,990,573)(   

CASH FLOWS FROM NONCAPITAL FINANCING ACTIVITIES

 Transfers in 2,006,336 

Net cash provided by noncapital financing activities 2,006,336 

NET DECREASE IN CASH 15,763 

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, BEGINNING 643,643 

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, ENDING 659,406 

RECONCILIATION OF OPERATING LOSS TO NET

 CASH USED BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES

 Operating loss 1,930,742)(   

 Net cash used by operating activities:

         Changes in assets and liabilities

Accounts receivable 99,087)(   

Prepaid expenses 9,540 

Inventory 14,562 

Customer deposits 34,277)(   

Accounts payable 7,644 

Accrued expenses 25,824 

Deferred revenue 15,963 

Total changes in assets and liabilities 59,831)(   

Net cash used by operating activities 1,990,573)$(   

SMG OPERATIONS - FORD PARK

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2016

The accompanying notes to the financial statements

are an integral part of the statement. 5
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SMG OPERATIONS – FORD PARK 

 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 
SEPTEMBER 30, 2016 

 

 

 

 I. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 

Jefferson County, Texas (the “County”) was created in 1836 and organized in 1837 as one of the 

original counties of the Republic of Texas. The County operates under a Commissioners’ Court 

form of government. Some of the services of the County include operation of a detention system, 

construction and maintenance of roads, various levels of civil and criminal courts, a district 

attorney’s office, a county sheriff’s department, juvenile probation and detention, a mosquito 

control, a library, and other public health and social welfare services. The following is a 

summary of the most significant accounting and reporting policies and practices used by the 

County. 

 

A. Reporting Entity 
 

The accompanying financial statements include only the revenue and expenditures related to 

operations at Ford Park managed by SMG. 

 

B. Special Purpose Financial Statements 
 

The County owns Ford Park, which consists of an amphitheater, arena, midway, exhibition 

hall, agricultural barns, and softball diamonds. The County has engaged SMG to manage, 

operate, and promote the facilities which comprise Ford Park. SMG is responsible for paying 

the operating expenses at Ford Park from revenues generated by the facilities at Ford Park. In 

the event operating expenses exceed operating revenues, the County is required to fund this 

excess. 

 

C. Basis of Presentation – Fund Accounting 
 

Jefferson County uses funds and account groups to report its financial position and results of 

its operations. Fund accounting is designed to demonstrate legal compliance and to aid 

financial management by segregating transactions related to certain government functions or 

activities. 

 

D. Basis of Accounting 
 

The financial statements are presented on the accrual basis of accounting. Revenues are 

recognized when earned, and expenses when they are incurred. The operations are accounted 

for using a cost of service or “capital maintenance” measurement focus. This means that all 

assets and liabilities (whether current or non-current) associated with their activity are 

included in the fund’s statement of net position. 
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E. Capital Assets 
 

Jefferson County has decided that all the capital assets relating to Ford Park should be 

accounted for by the County in order to maintain proper accountability and control. 

 

F. Statement of Cash Flows 
 

For purposes of the statement of cash flows, all highly liquid investments with a maturity of 

three months or less when purchased are considered to be cash equivalents. 

 

G. Use of Estimates 
 

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally 

accepted in the United States of America requires management to make estimates and 

assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and the disclosure of 

contingent assets and liabilities at the date of financial statements and the reported amounts 

of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those 

estimates. 

 

 

 II. ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 
 

Accounts receivable consisted of the following as of September 30, 2016: 

 
Billed settlement charges -

  Rent and other event expenses 254,404$          

  Allowance 24,900)(           

229,504$           
 

 

 III. UNEARNED REVENUE 
 

Unearned revenue consists of income not yet earned on suites sold for Ford Park Arena, 

advanced ticket sales, and boxes sold for the amphitheater. It also includes unearned sponsorship 

income and naming rights. 
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March 24, 2017 

The Honorable County Judge 

   and Commissioners Court 

Jefferson County, Texas  

We have audited the financial statements of SMG Operations – Ford Park as of and for the year 

ended September 30, 2016, and have issued our report thereon dated March 24, 2017. Professional 

standards require that we advise you of the following matters relating to our audit. 

Our Responsibility in Relation to the Financial Statement Audit 

As communicated in our engagement letter dated August 1, 2016, our responsibility, as described 

by professional standards, is to form and express an opinions about whether the financial statements that 

have been prepared by management with your oversight are presented fairly, in all material respects, in 

accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. Our audit of 

the financial statements does not relieve you or management of your respective responsibilities. 

Our responsibility, as prescribed by professional standards, is to plan and perform our audit to 

obtain reasonable, rather than absolute, assurance about whether the financial statements are free of 

material misstatement. An audit of financial statements includes consideration of internal control over 

financial reporting as a basis for designing audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, 

but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s internal control over 

financial reporting. Accordingly, as part of our audit, we considered the internal control of SMG 

Operations – Ford Park solely for the purpose of determining our audit procedures and not to provide 

any assurance concerning such internal control. 

We are also responsible for communicating significant matters related to the audit that are, in our 

professional judgment, relevant to your responsibilities in overseeing the financial reporting process. 

However, we are not required to design procedures for the purpose of identifying other matters to 

communicate to you.  

Planned Scope and Timing of the Audit 

We conducted our audit consistent with the planned scope and timing we previously 

communicated to you. 
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Compliance with All Ethics Requirements Regarding Independence 

The engagement team, others in our firm, and, as appropriate, our firm have complied with all 

relevant ethical requirements regarding independence.  

We will assist in preparing the financial statements, schedule of expenditures of federal awards, 

and related notes to the financial statements of SMG Operations – Ford Park in conformity with U.S. 

generally accepted accounting principles based on information provided by you. These nonaudit services 

do not constitute an audit under Government Auditing Standards and such services will not be 

conducted in accordance with Government Auditing Services.  

In order to ensure we maintain our independence for performing these nonaudit services certain 

safeguards were applied to this engagement. Management assumed responsibility for the financial 

statements and related notes to the financial statements and any other nonaudit services we provided. 

Management acknowledged, in the management representation letter, our assistance with the preparation 

of the financial statements and related notes to the financial statements and that these items were 

reviewed and approved prior to their issuance and accepted responsibility for them. Further, the nonaudit 

services were overseen by an individual within management that has the suitable skill, knowledge, or 

experience; evaluated the adequacy and results of the services; and accepted responsibility for them. 

Qualitative Aspects of the Entity’s Significant Accounting Practices 

Significant Accounting Policies 

Management has the responsibility to select and use appropriate accounting policies. A summary 

of the significant accounting policies adopted by SMG Operations – Ford Park is included in Note 1 to 

the financial statements. There have been no initial selection of accounting policies and no changes in 

significant accounting policies or their application during the year ended September 30, 2016. No 

matters have come to our attention that would require us, under professional standards, to inform you 

about (1) the methods used to account for significant unusual transactions and (2) the effect of 

significant accounting policies in controversial or emerging areas for which there is a lack of 

authoritative guidance or consensus. 

Significant Accounting Estimates 

Accounting estimates are an integral part of the financial statements prepared by management 

and are based on management’s current judgments. Those judgments are normally based on knowledge 

and experience about past and current events and assumptions about future events. Certain accounting 

estimates are particularly sensitive because of their significance to the financial statements and because 

of the possibility that future events affecting them may differ markedly from management’s current 

judgments. 

Management’s estimate of the allowance for uncollectible accounts receivable is based on a 

historical collection rate of trade accounts receivable at September 30, 2016. We evaluated the key 

factors and assumptions used to develop the allowance for uncollectible accounts receivables and 

determined that it is reasonable in relation to the basic financial statements taken as a whole and in 

relation to the applicable opinion units.  
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Significant Difficulties Encountered during the Audit 

We encountered no significant difficulties in dealing with management relating to the 

performance of the audit. 

Uncorrected and Corrected Misstatements 

For purposes of this communication, professional standards require us to accumulate all known 

and likely misstatements identified during the audit, other than those that we believe are trivial, and 

communicate them to the appropriate level of management. Further, professional standards require us to 

also communicate the effect of uncorrected misstatements related to prior periods on the relevant classes 

of transactions, account balances or disclosures, and the financial statements as a whole and each 

applicable opinion unit. None of the misstatements identified by us as a result of our audit procedures 

and corrected by management were material, either individually or in the aggregate, to the financial 

statements taken as a whole or applicable opinion units. 

Disagreements with Management 

For purposes of this letter, professional standards define a disagreement with 

management as a matter, whether or not resolved to our satisfaction, concerning a financial accounting, 

reporting, or auditing matter, which could be significant to SMG Operations – Ford Park’s financial 

statements or the auditors’ report. No such disagreements arose during the course of the audit. 

Representations Requested from Management 

We have requested certain written representations from management, which are included 

in the attached letter dated March 24, 2017.  

Management’s Consultations with Other Accountants 

In some cases, management may decide to consult with other accountants about auditing and 

accounting matters. Management informed us that, and to our knowledge, there were no consultations 

with other accountants regarding auditing and accounting matters. 

Other Significant Matters, Findings, or Issues 

In the normal course of our professional association with SMG Operations – Ford Park, we 

generally discuss a variety of matters, including the application of accounting principles and auditing 

standards, operating and regulatory conditions affecting the entity, and operational plans and strategies 

that may affect the risks of material misstatement. None of the matters discussed resulted in a condition 

to our retention as SMG Operations – Ford Park’s auditors. 

114



4 

Restriction on Use 

This report is intended solely for the information and use of the Honorable County Judge, 

Commissioners’ Court, and management of the County and is not intended to be, and should not be, 

used by anyone other than these specified parties. 

Waco, Texas 

March 24, 2017 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL 

REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT OF 

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH   

GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 

To the Honorable County Judge 

   and Commissioners Court 

Jefferson County, Texas 

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United 

States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing 

Standards issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of the 

governmental activities, the business-type activities, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund 

information of Jefferson County, Texas, as of and for the year ended September 30, 2016, and the 

related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise Jefferson County, Texas’ basic 

financial statements, and have issued our report thereon dated March 24, 2017. 

Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered Jefferson 

County, Texas’ internal control over financial reporting (internal control) to determine the audit 

procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinions on the 

financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of Jefferson 

County, Texas’ internal control. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of 

Jefferson County, Texas’ internal control. 

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow 

management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or 

detect and correct, misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a 

combination of deficiencies, in internal control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material 

misstatement of the entity’s financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected on a 

timely basis. A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control 

that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged 

with governance. 

1
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Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph 

of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material 

weaknesses or, significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any 

deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, material 

weaknesses may exist that have not been identified. 

Compliance and Other Matters 

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether Jefferson County, Texas’ financial 

statements are free from material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain 

provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have 

a direct and material effect on the determination of financial statement amounts. However, providing an 

opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do 

not express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other 

matters that are required to be reported under Government Auditing Standards. 

Purpose of this Report 

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and 

compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the 

entity’s internal control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in 

accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering Jefferson County, Texas’ internal 

control and compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other purpose. 

Waco, Texas 

March 24, 2017 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT ON COMPLIANCE 

WITH REQUIREMENTS APPLICABLE TO THE PASSENGER FACILITY CHARGE 

PROGRAM AND ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER COMPLIANCE 

To the Honorable County Judge and 

  Commissioners’ Court 

Jefferson County, Texas 

Compliance 

We have audited the compliance of Jefferson County, Texas with the compliance requirements 

described in the Passenger Facility Charge Audit Guide for Public Agencies, issued by the Federal 

Aviation Administration (Guide), for its passenger facility charge program for the year ended September 

30, 2016. Compliance with the requirements of laws and regulations applicable to its passenger facility 

charge program is the responsibility of Jefferson County, Texas’ management. Our responsibility is to 

express an opinion on Jefferson County, Texas’ compliance based on our audit. 

We conducted our audit of compliance in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted 

in the United States of America; the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government 

Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States; and the Guide. Those 

standards and the Guide require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about 

whether noncompliance with the types of compliance requirements referred to above that could have a 

direct and material effect on the passenger facility charge program occurred. An audit includes 

examining, on a test basis, evidence about Jefferson County, Texas’ compliance with those requirements 

and performing such other procedures, as we considered necessary in the circumstances. We believe that 

our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion. Our audit does not provide a legal determination 

on Jefferson County, Texas’ compliance with those requirements. 

In our opinion, Jefferson County, Texas, complied, in all material respects, with the requirements 

referred to above that are applicable to its passenger facility charge program for the year ended 

September 30, 2016.  
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Internal Control Over Compliance 

The management of Jefferson County, Texas is responsible for establishing and maintaining 
effective internal control over compliance with requirements of laws and regulations applicable to the 
passenger facility charge program. In planning and performing our audit, we considered Jefferson 
County, Texas’ internal control over compliance with requirements that could have direct and material 
effect on its passenger facility charge program in order to determine our auditing procedures for the 
purpose of expressing our opinion on compliance and to test and report on internal control over 
compliance in accordance with the Guide. 

Our consideration of the internal control over compliance would not necessarily disclose all 
matters in the internal control that might be material weaknesses. A material weakness is a condition in 
which the design or operation of one or more of the internal control components does not reduce to a 
relatively low level the risk that noncompliance with applicable requirements of laws and regulations 
that would be material in relation to the passenger facility charge program being audited may occur and 
not be detected within a timely period by employees in the normal course of performing their assigned 
functions. We noted no matters involving the internal control over compliance and its operation that we 
consider to be material weaknesses. 

Schedule of Expenditures of Passenger Facility Charges 

We have audited the financial statements of Jefferson County, Texas as of and for the year ended 
September 30, 2016, and have issued our report thereon dated March 24, 2017. Our audit was performed 
for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statements taken as a whole. The accompanying 
Schedule of Expenditures of Passenger Facility Charges is presented for purposes of additional analysis 
as specified by the Guide and is not a required part of the financial statements. Such information has 
been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the financial statements and, in our 
opinion is fairly stated, in all material respects, in relation to the financial statements taken as a whole. 

This report is intended solely for the information and use of the Commissioners’ Court, 
management and the Federal Aviation Administration and is not intended to be and should not be used 
by anyone other than these specified parties. 

Waco, Texas 
March 24, 2017 
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JEFFERSON COUNTY, TEXAS 

PASSENGER FACILITY CHARGES AUDIT SUMMARY 

FISCAL YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2016 

1. Type of report issued on PFC financial statements  Unqualified Qualified

2. Type of report on PFC compliance  Unqualified Qualified

3. Quarterly Revenue and Disbursements reconcile with submitted quarterly

reports.  Yes No

4. PFC Revenue and Interest is accurately reported on FAA Form 5100-127.  Yes No

5. The Public Agency maintains a separate financial accounting record for

each application.  Yes No

6. Funds disbursed were for PFC eligible items as identified in the FAA

Decision to pay only for the allowable costs of the projects.  Yes No

7. Monthly carrier receipts were reconciled with quarterly carrier reports.  Yes No

8. PFC revenues were maintained in a separate interest-bearing capital

account or commingled only with other interest-bearing airport capital

funds.  Yes No

9. Serving carriers were notified of PFC program actions/changes approved

by the FAA.  Yes No

10. Quarterly Reports were transmitted (or available via website) to remitting

carriers.  Yes No

11. The Public Agency is in compliance with Assurances 5, 6, 7 and 8.  Yes No

12. Project administration is carried out in accordance with Assurance 10.  Yes No

13. For those public agencies with excess revenue, a plan for the use of this

revenue has been submitted to the FAA for review and concurrence. Yes No

 N/A
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JEFFERSON COUNTY, TEXAS 

SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS 

YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2016 

Findings and Questioned Costs 

None 
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JEFFERSON COUNTY, TEXAS 

REVENUE AND DISBURSEMENT SCHEDULE 

OF PASSENGER FACILITY CHARGES 

FISCAL YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2016 

Fiscal Year Fiscal Year

2015 Quarter 1 Quarter 2 Quarter 3 Quarter 4 Fiscal Year 2016

Program October - January - April - July - 2016 Program

Total December March June September Total Total

Revenue

 Passenger Facility Collections 1,002,740$     35,747$     32,485$       28,483$     41,366$       138,080$     1,140,820$     

 Interest 14,134         308         340           147         122           916           15,050         

1,016,874    36,055    32,824      28,629    41,488      138,997    1,155,871    

 Application 07-06-C-00-BPT

 I - Airfield Equipment 36,317         -       -          -       -          -          36,317         

 II - Apron "F" Rehabilitation 28,746         -       -          -       -          -          28,746         

 III - Airfield Pavement Joint Rehab 9,458 -       -          -       -          -          9,458 

 IV - Runway 12/30 Rehab 14,751         -       -          -       -          -          14,751         

 V - Airfield Drianage Improvements 9,228 -       -          -       -          -          9,228 

 VI - Airfield Electrical Upgrades - -       -          -       -          -          - 

 VII - Administrative Costs 25,675         -       -          -       -          -          25,675         

 VIII - Pavement Maintenance Plan 5,717 -       -          -       -          -          5,717 

129,892       -       -          -       -          -          129,892       

 Application 11-07-C-00-BPT

 I - Planning - Road, WHA, Geom 16,537         -       -          -       -          -          16,537         

 II - Apron Rehab - Phase I 29,528         -       -          -       -          -          29,528         

 III - Airfield Sweeper 10,431         -       -          -       -          -          10,431         

 V - Airfield Pavement Marking 205,368       -       -          -       -          -          205,368       

 VI - AOA Security Improvement 44,713         -       -          -       -          -          44,713         

 VII - Apron Rehab - Phase II 129,484       -       -          -       -          -          129,484       

 VIII - Administrative 29,828         -       -          -       -          -          29,828         

465,889       -       -          -       -          -          465,889       

Total Disbursements 595,781       -       -          -       -          -          595,781       

Excess (Deficiency) 421,093$        36,055$     32,824$       28,629$     41,488$       138,997$     560,090$        

See accompanying note to Schedule of Expenditures of Passenger Facility Charges. 
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JEFFERSON COUNTY, TEXAS 

NOTE TO SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES 

OF PASSENGER FACILITY CHARGES 

YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2016 

BASIS OF PRESENTATION 

The accompanying Schedule of Expenditures of Passenger Facility Charges includes the Passenger 

Facility Charge (PFC) activity of the Southeast Texas Regional Airport of Jefferson County, Texas, (the 

County). The information in this schedule is presented in accordance with the requirements of 14 Code 

of Federal Regulations Part 158.67 and the Passenger Facility Charge Audit Guide for Public Agencies 

issued by the Federal Aviation Administration. Therefore, some amounts presented in this schedule may 

differ from amounts presented in, or used in the preparation of, the financial statements. 

The County reports expenditures on the Schedule of Expenditures of Passenger Facility Charges 

collected and expended as reimbursements (to the extent of PFC’s actually collected) of costs incurred 

by the County during the current and prior fiscal years. 
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2 DATE PAGE:   1
04-03-2017

NAME AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

JURY FUND

TRI-CITY COFFEE SERVICE 76.10     431963
76.10**

ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#1

TEXAS STATE DIRECTORY 57.45     431960
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE .40     431984
GULF COAST 462.40     432084

520.25**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#2

MUNRO'S 20.00     431925
OFFICE DEPOT 142.91     431928
BUMPER TO BUMPER 13.48     432004
GULF COAST 1,734.00     432084

1,910.39**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT. # 3

ABLE FASTENER, INC. 90.34     431877
FARM & HOME SUPPLY 23.85     431902
GULF COAST AUTOMOTIVE, INC. 494.45     431908
ENTERGY                                               186.34     431909
MUNRO'S 61.30     431925
ROD'S ENTERPRISES 60.00     431939
AT&T                                                   71.99     431949
MATHESON TRI-GAS 143.15     431964
AUTO ZONE 239.88     431969
HOWARD'S AUTO SUPPLY 383.49     431973
SUPERIOR SUPPLY & STEEL 98.00     431979
SPURLOCK ROAD VETERINARY CLINIC 63.75     432043
SAM'S CLUB DIRECT 217.14     432047
ASCO                                                   26.82     432052
SUPPLYWORKS 101.96     432067
SUPERIOR MEAT SERVICES 559.69     432068

2,822.15**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#4

SPIDLE & SPIDLE 3,044.50     431881
CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT. 19.60     431891
ENTERGY                                               843.10     431909
M&D SUPPLY 84.30     431920
MUNRO'S                                                71.21     431925
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE .81     431984
EQUIPMENT DEPOT 3,011.72     432015
DRAGO SUPPLY 514.52     432032

7,589.76**
ENGINEERING FUND

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 7.70     431984
7.70**

PARKS & RECREATION

ENTERGY 352.55     431909
JIFFY TROPHIES 7.25     431917
SPRINT WASTE SERVICES LP 310.80     432059

670.60**
GENERAL FUND

JEFFERSON CTY CHILD WELFARE BOARD 6,192.90     432023
6,192.90*

TAX OFFICE

OFFICE DEPOT 339.00     431928
ACE IMAGEWEAR 20.74     431942
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC. 160.55     431974
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 732.31     431984
ROCHESTER ARMORED CAR CO INC 352.00     432036
DESIGN CHUTE LLC 300.00     432081

1,904.60*
COUNTY HUMAN RESOURCES

144



  PGM: GMCOMMV2 DATE PAGE:   2
04-03-2017

NAME AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

SETHRA                                                260.00     431945
TEXAS COUNTY & DISTRICT RETIREMENT 235.00     431959
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 9.67     431984
SOUTHEAST TEXAS OCCUPATIONAL MEDICI 125.00     432076

629.67*
AUDITOR'S OFFICE

OFFICE DEPOT 151.24     431928
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 16.95     431984

168.19*
COUNTY CLERK

FED EX 7.33     431903
OFFICE DEPOT 69.27     431928
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC. 68.98     431974
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 230.87     431984
KOFILE TECHNOLOGIES INC 50,000.00     432042

50,376.45*
COUNTY JUDGE

JOHN E MACEY 500.00     431921
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 1.80     431984
ROCKY LAWDERMILK 500.00     431992
ROCKY LAWDERMILK 2,000.00     431993
MICHELLE R BRISTER 500.00     432014
HARVEY L WARREN III 2,500.00     432030
WYATT SNIDER 500.00     432040
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST 116.58     432054
JAN GIROUARD & ASSOCIATES LLC 200.00     432075

6,818.38*
RISK MANAGEMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 19.59     431984
19.59*

COUNTY TREASURER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 272.59     431984
272.59*

PRINTING DEPARTMENT

OLMSTED-KIRK PAPER 190.05     431929
CIT TECHNOLOGY FINANCING SERVICE 499.00     432024

689.05*
PURCHASING DEPARTMENT

THE EXAMINER 63.00     431901
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 33.24     431984

96.24*
GENERAL SERVICES

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT 1,375.00     431916
SPINDLETOP MHMR 32,990.75     431919
OLMSTED-KIRK PAPER 1,423.50     431929
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS 2,442.76     431955
CROWN CASTLE INTERNATIONAL 1,456.22     431999
SAM'S CLUB DIRECT 78.54     432047
DYNAMEX INC 200.45     432057

39,967.22*
VOTERS REGISTRATION DEPT

POSTMASTER 910.00     431932
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 191.69     431984

1,101.69*
ELECTIONS DEPARTMENT

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT 160.63     431916
160.63*

DISTRICT ATTORNEY

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT 12.00     431916
OFFICE DEPOT 566.06     431928
TRIANGLE BLUE PRINT CO., INC. 78.80     431961
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 314.36     431984
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   3
                                    04-03-2017
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

ASHLEY MOLFINO                                        226.27     432013
PATRIOT GROUP                                         644.00     432019
SHEADRED WILLIAMS                                      53.00     432051
HIGGINBOTHAM INSURANCE AGENCY INC                      71.00     432063
MATT TURNER                                            27.50     432077
                                                                         1,992.99*
DISTRICT CLERK

OFFICE DEPOT                                          586.68     431928
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          314.78     431984
WESTERN MICROGRAPHICS & IMAGING                       284.86     432045
                                                                         1,186.32*
CRIMINAL DISTRICT COURT

EDWARD B. GRIPON, M.D., P.A.                        1,785.00     431907
OFFICE DEPOT                                          128.02     431928
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           38.35     431984
CAROLYN WIEDENFELD                                    600.00     431991
JAMES R. MAKIN, P.C.                                1,261.62     432038
                                                                         3,812.99*
58TH DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           25.39     431984
                                                                            25.39*
136TH DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.42     431984
                                                                             2.42*
252ND DISTRICT COURT

EDWARD B. GRIPON, M.D., P.A.                        1,495.00     431907
OFFICE DEPOT                                           18.86     431928
KEVIN S. LAINE                                        800.00     431971
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          133.90     431984
STEPHEN ABLES                                         492.37     432080
                                                                         2,940.13*
279TH DISTRICT COURT

DAVID GROVE                                            75.00     431882
TRACEY D. BURK                                        140.55     431889
LAIRON DOWDEN, JR.                                    350.00     431899
JIMMY D. HAMM                                         325.00     431911
WENDELL RADFORD                                       325.00     431936
CHARLES ROJAS                                       1,050.00     431976
GLEN M. CROCKER                                     1,100.00     431986
LANGSTON ADAMS                                         75.00     431994
P DEAN BRINKLEY                                        75.00     432034
WILLIAM FORD DISHMAN                                  150.00     432056
LAW OFFICE OF J SCOTT FREDERICK                       150.00     432065
GORDON D FRIESZ                                        75.00     432071
                                                                         3,890.55*
317TH DISTRICT COURT

DAVID GROVE                                            75.00     431882
JACK LAWRENCE                                       1,000.00     431883
PHILLIP DOWDEN                                        500.00     431885
TRACEY D. BURK                                        327.60     431889
LAIRON DOWDEN, JR.                                    325.00     431899
ANITA F. PROVO                                      2,300.00     431934
NATHAN REYNOLDS, JR.                                  500.00     431937
KEVIN S. LAINE                                        500.00     431971
LEXIS-NEXIS                                            68.00     431985
JOEL WEBB VAZQUEZ                                     450.00     432003
JUDY PAASCH                                         2,323.90     432006
RONALD PLESSALA                                       325.00     432025
ALLEN PARKER                                          150.00     432029
JONATHAN L. STOVALL                                    75.00     432037
WILLIAM FORD DISHMAN                                  225.00     432056
MELANIE AIREY                                         150.00     432064
LAW OFFICE OF J SCOTT FREDERICK                       300.00     432065
GORDON D FRIESZ                                       168.75     432071
                                                                         9,763.25*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 1
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   4
                                    04-03-2017
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           52.26     431984
                                                                            52.26*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 2

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.61     431984
                                                                             1.61*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 4

CLASSIC FORMS AND PRODUCTS                             99.00     431996
                                                                            99.00*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 6

TEXAS STATE UNIVERSITY SAN MARS                       150.00     431947
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           31.33     431984
                                                                           181.33*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 7

OFFICE DEPOT                                          206.99     431928
TEXAS STATE UNIVERSITY SAN MARS                       150.00     431948
AT&T                                                   31.12     431949
                                                                           388.11*
JUSTICE OF PEACE PCT. 8

TEXAS STATE UNIVERSITY SAN MARS                       300.00     431946
TAC - TEXAS ASSN. OF COUNTIES                          60.00     431953
                                                                           360.00*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO.1

OFFICE DEPOT                                           14.25     431928
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .92     431984
                                                                            15.17*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 2

TEXAS COURT REPORTERS ASSOCIATION                     350.00     431957
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            5.93     431984
LANGSTON ADAMS                                        350.00     431994
THE BYRD LAW FIRM PC                                  250.00     432010
SAMUEL & SON LAW FIRM PLLC                            250.00     432060
                                                                         1,205.93*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 3

JACK LAWRENCE                                         100.00     431883
BRUCE W. COBB                                         250.00     431896
CHARLES ROJAS                                         250.00     431976
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            4.43     431984
                                                                           604.43*
COURT MASTER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.21     431984
                                                                             1.21*
MEDIATION CENTER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            8.06     431984
                                                                             8.06*
SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT

COTTON CARGO                                          153.75     431898
FED EX                                                 95.77     431903
GT DISTRIBUTORS, INC.                                  66.99     431904
HERNANDEZ OFFICE SUPPLY, INC.                         104.97     431912
KIRKSEY'S SPRINT PRINTING                              24.95     431918
MOORMAN & ASSOCIATES, INC.                          2,250.00     431924
OFFICE DEPOT                                        1,679.21     431928
AT&T                                                  267.06     431949
10-32 SUPPLY                                           75.00     431968
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                        1,393.80     431984
FIVE STAR FEED                                         66.00     431997
TASER INTERNATIONAL                                   321.44     432005
NATIONAL HURRICANE CONFERENCE                         400.00     432027
SOUR LAKE VETERINARY CLINIC                            84.00     432049
GALLS LLC                                           1,719.79     432066
                                                                         8,702.73*
CRIME LABORATORY
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FED EX 169.55     431903
OFFICE DEPOT 52.91     431928
CAYMAN CHEMICAL COMPANY 209.00     432031
ATTAINIT 227.69     432073

659.15*
JAIL - NO. 2

BOB BARKER CO., INC. 1,466.25     431887
W.W. GRAINGER, INC. 210.56     431906
HERNANDEZ OFFICE SUPPLY, INC. 560.35     431912
MCNEILL INSURANCE AGENCY 71.00     431923
OFFICE DEPOT 588.15     431928
PETTY CASH - SHERIFF'S OFFICE 72.97     431930
RALPH'S INDUSTRIAL ELECTRONICS 2,472.48     431940
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC. 565.80     431941
SHERWIN-WILLIAMS 304.50     431943
AT&T                                                  956.78     431949
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC. 2,739.37     431990
TRISTAR RISK MANAGEMENT 1,724.40     432009
FIVE STAR CORRECTIONAL SERVICE 30,578.71     432033
TITAN TESTING 70.00     432039
MATERA PAPER COMPANY INC 5,061.43     432053
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST 3,725.68     432054
KROPP HOLDINGS INC 712.10     432055
LONE STAR UNIFORMS 380.00     432072
IMPACT WASTE LLC 360.00     432083
THE MONOGRAM SHOP 13.00     432087

52,633.53*
JUVENILE PROBATION DEPT.

FED EX 59.02     431903
OFFICE DEPOT 422.97     431928
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 29.37     431984
KESHA NIXON 12.00     432016

523.36*
JUVENILE DETENTION HOME

UNITED COMMUNICATIONS, INC. 4,979.50     431978
FLOWERS FOODS 114.92     432000
BEN E KEITH FOODS 1,661.29     432001
A1 FILTER SERVICE COMPANY 183.79     432041

6,939.50*
CONSTABLE PCT 1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 202.32     431984
GALLS LLC 962.00     432066

1,164.32*
CONSTABLE-PCT 2

TAC - TEXAS ASSN. OF COUNTIES 200.00     431953
200.00*

CONSTABLE-PCT 4

TND WORKWEAR CO LLC 154.95     432086
154.95*

CONSTABLE-PCT 6

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 13.30     431984
13.30*

CONSTABLE PCT. 7

MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS INC 3,651.83     431972
3,651.83*

COUNTY MORGUE

EMERGENCY POWER SERVICE 1,463.50     432044
1,463.50*

AGRICULTURE EXTENSION SVC

OFFICE DEPOT 212.48     431928
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE .40     431984

212.88*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 1
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CALVARY MORTUARY                                    1,500.00     431890
CLAYBAR FUNERAL HOME, INC.                          5,336.00     431893
ENTERGY                                                70.00     431910
AUSTIN CECIL WALKES MD PA                           3,245.08     431966
MCKESSON MEDICAL-SURGICAL INC                         181.96     431975
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           43.87     431984
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                      51.58     432007
                                                                        10,428.49*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 2

CLAYBAR FUNERAL HOME, INC.                            999.00     431894
CLAYTON THOMPSON FUNERAL HOME                       1,500.00     431895
AT&T                                                   31.12     431949
AUSTIN CECIL WALKES MD PA                           3,245.08     431966
AISHA DAVIS                                            60.00     432050
                                                                         5,835.20*
NURSE PRACTITIONER

GEORGE V. ZUZUKIN, M.D.                             1,000.00     431884
MCKESSON MEDICAL-SURGICAL INC                         595.00     431975
LESLIE LITTLE                                       2,071.40     432061
                                                                         3,666.40*
CHILD WELFARE UNIT

DISA, INC.                                            295.00     431900
BEAUMONT OCCUPATIONAL SERVICE, INC.                 1,191.45     431987
J.C. PENNEY'S                                       1,966.11     431988
SEARS COMMERICAL CREDIT                             1,179.60     431989
                                                                         4,632.16*
ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL

AT&T                                                   31.15     431949
                                                                            31.15*
EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      150.00     431982
                                                                           150.00*
MAINTENANCE-BEAUMONT

AAA LOCK & SAFE                                        73.50     431876
BINSWANGER GLASS CO.                                  200.00     431888
CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                     10,741.58     431891
COBURN'S, BEAUMONT BOWIE (1)                          236.92     431897
ENTERGY                                            47,421.91     431909
HYDRO-CLEAN SERVICES, INC.                            435.00     431913
M&D SUPPLY                                            331.15     431920
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                         159.30     431942
AT&T                                                  221.60     431949
OTIS ELEVATOR COMPANY                               2,756.00     431998
A1 FILTER SERVICE COMPANY                             732.70     432041
                                                                        63,309.66*
MAINTENANCE-PORT ARTHUR

CITY OF PORT ARTHUR - WATER DEPT.                   1,074.56     431892
AT&T                                                1,351.70     431949
TEXAS GAS SERVICE                                     377.51     431995
                                                                         2,803.77*
MAINTENANCE-MID COUNTY

OFFICE DEPOT                                          307.91     431928
                                                                           307.91*
SERVICE CENTER

SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                     7,196.00     431881
INTERSTATE BATTERIES OF BEAUMONT/PA                   455.80     431914
J.K. CHEVROLET CO.                                      9.71     431915
M&D SUPPLY                                             70.34     431920
MUNRO'S                                                39.70     431925
OFFICE DEPOT                                           87.89     431928
PHILPOTT MOTORS, INC.                                 143.75     431931
RITTER @ HOME                                           2.78     431938
TRAILER HITCH DEPOT                                   318.95     431977
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     431980
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JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE 7.50     431981
PETROLEUM SOLUTIONS, INC. 885.74     432002
BUMPER TO BUMPER 1,469.81     432004
SPANKY'S WRECKER SERVICE INC 225.00     432046
1800RADIATOR & AC 325.00     432062
DENNIS LOWE 25.73     432078
MIDNIGHT AUTO 419.75     432082

11,690.95*
VETERANS SERVICE

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 4.90     431984
4.90*

314,107.99**
MOSQUITO CONTROL FUND

HILO / O'REILLY AUTO PARTS 108.83     431878
AVIALL                                              2,508.00     431886
MUNRO'S                                                82.20     431925
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS 75.81     431956
HAWKER BEECHCRAFT CORPORATION 23.00     432022

2,797.84**
J.C. FAMILY TREATMENT

JUDY PAASCH 50.00     432006
PATRICIA VELASCO 20.00     432074

70.00**
LAW LIBRARY FUND

THOMSON REUTERS-WEST 2,365.44     432054
2,365.44**

EMPG GRANT

VERIZON WIRELESS 177.56     431982
177.56**

COMMUNITY SUPERVISION FND

FRED PRYOR SEMINARS & CAREER TRACK 99.00     431935
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 93.33     431984

192.33**
JEFF. CO. WOMEN'S CENTER

AIR COMFORT, INC. 150.07     431880
GOLD CREST ELECTRIC CO., INC. 201.44     431905
ENTERGY                                             1,624.06     431909
M&D SUPPLY 59.20     431920
KIM MCKINNEY, LPC, LMFT 600.00     431922
OFFICE DEPOT 157.17     431928
SOUTHEAST TEXAS MEDICAL ASSOCIATES 10.00     431944
SYSCO FOOD SERVICES, INC. 1,191.44     431952
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS 35.04     431954
BURT WALKER PARTNERS, LTD 4,500.00     431965
PETTY CASH - RESTITUTION I 31.00     431967
BEN E KEITH FOODS 1,171.54     432001
MELODY C ANTOON RN 2,920.00     432018
ROCHESTER ARMORED CAR CO INC 114.75     432036
MATERA PAPER COMPANY INC 419.58     432053
SOUTHERN SUPPLY 239.80     432079

13,425.09**
CRIME VICTIMS CLEARING.

KIMBERLY PHELAN, P.C. 500.00     432012
500.00**

COUNTY CLERK - RECORD MGT

MANATRON 7,535.64     432021
PCM-G                                              11,605.30     432028
KOFILE TECHNOLOGIES INC 23,575.36     432042

42,716.30**
COUNTY RECORDS MANAGEMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE .81     431984
.81**

DANY
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FED EX                                                120.69     431903
                                                                           120.69**
HOTEL OCCUPANCY TAX FUND

MUNRO'S                                                32.10     431925
SUTHERLAND LUMBER CO.                                  83.92     431951
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           42.90     431984
LA RUE ROUGEAU                                         81.86     432020
B&G POPCORN INC                                       233.03     432048
MATERA PAPER COMPANY INC                               69.29     432053
                                                                           543.10**
CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND

N&T CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC.                     92,883.96     431879
TEXAS GENERAL LAND OFFICE                         122,304.31     431958
MSC SYSTEMS                                         8,119.57     431970
SHEPLEY BULFINCH                                    5,828.79     432069
                                                                       229,136.63**
AIRPORT FUND

HILO / O'REILLY AUTO PARTS                             41.47     431878
OFFICE DEPOT                                          771.26     431928
TRI-CITY FASTENER & SUPPLY                             97.90     431962
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            233.06     431974
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                              55.98     431990
DRAGO SUPPLY                                           79.92     432032
SOUTHEAST TEXAS PARTS AND EQUIPMENT                    96.73     432058
SUPPLYWORKS                                           481.76     432067
WESTMOR FLUID SOLUTIONS LLC                            43.24     432085
                                                                         1,901.32**
SE TX EMP. BENEFIT POOL

HOLMES MURPHY                                      13,750.00     432011
GROUP ADMINISTRATIVE CONCEPTS INC                 120,425.64     432035
                                                                       134,175.64**
SETEC FUND

MARTIN PRODUCT SALES LLC                            1,460.29     432017
MARTIN MARIEETA MATERIALS                             998.34     432070
GULF COAST                                          8,735.28     432084
                                                                        11,193.91**
LIABILITY CLAIMS ACCOUNT

ENTERPRISE HOLDINGS                                 2,753.54     432088
                                                                         2,753.54**
WORKER'S COMPENSATION FD

TRISTAR RISK MANAGEMENT                             5,274.46     432008
                                                                         5,274.46**
DISTRICT CRT RECORDS TECH

KOFILE TECHNOLOGIES INC                            25,830.50     432042
                                                                        25,830.50**
MARINE DIVISION

SPORTY'S PILOT SHOP                                   482.96     431950
C & I OIL COMPANY INC                               9,360.69     432026
                                                                         9,843.65**
                                                                       810,723.75***
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Special, April 03, 2017

There being no further business to come before the Court at this time,
same is now here adjourned on this date, April 03, 2017
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